Sec. 3. This act is effective the day following its final enactment.

Approved June 1, 1979.

CHAPTER 313—H.F.No.740

An act relating to Ramsey County; changing the day of county board meetings; amending the Ramsey County code by amending the civil service section; providing for certain unclassified employees; defining purposes for which funds appropriated for the Lake Owasso Children's Home may be spent; authorizing nonprofit organizations to participate in raffle ticket sales with licensed organizations; amending Laws 1974, Chapter 435, Sections 2.05, Subdivision 1, as amended; 3.02, Subdivision 6, as amended; and Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 349.26, Subdivision 12.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1974, Chapter 435, Section 2.05, Subdivision 1, as amended by Laws 1977, Chapter 291, Section 3, is amended to read:

Sec. 2.05 PROCEDURE. Subdivision 1. MEETINGS. In addition to meeting on the days prescribed by the general laws of this state, the board of county commissioners of Ramsey County shall meet on the first and third Mondays of each month at 10 e'clock a.m. at least twice each month at the times and dates established by the board at its first meeting in January of each year to transact any business that may properly come before the board.

- Sec. 2. Laws 1974, Chapter 435, Section 3.02, Subdivision 6, as amended by Laws 1978, Chapter 745, Section 1, is amended to read:
- Subd. 6. CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE. (a) DEFINITION OF COVERAGE. The officers and employees of Ramsey County and of a county or joint county and city agency, board, commission or committee supported in whole or in part by taxation upon the taxable property of the county, or appointed by the judges of the district court or probate court for the county, or by a board or agency composed of representatives of the county and a city in the county and employees employed in hospitals, preventoria, county nursing homes, and the welfare department are divided into the unclassified and classified service.

(b) UNCLASSIFIED SERVICE. The unclassified service comprises:

- (1) An officer elected by popular vote or a person appointed to fill a vacancy in such an office.
- (2) The head or principal administrative officer of a separate department of county government or agency created by law, the director of the welfare department.
- Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

- (3) A chief deputy or principal assistant for each elected public official and for the county engineer and veterans' service officer.
- (4) Each doctor, intern, student nurse and intern dietician employed by the county or a county agency.
- (5) Each member of the teaching staff, supervisor and principal in the employ of the county, actually engaged in teaching or the supervision of teaching.
- (6) A member of a board or commission appointed by the county, or the county and the city, or acting in an advisory capacity.
- (7) A weed inspector, election judge, election clerk or other employee employed by the county for a limited period of time.
 - (8) A special police officer or special deputy sheriff serving without pay.
- (9) A judge, court administrator, court reporter, receiver, referee, examiner or assistant examiner of titles, public defender, arbiter, juror, clerk of probate court or a person appointed by the district or probate courts to make or conduct a special inquiry of a judicial and temporary character.
- (10) The director of court services and three principal assistants or division supervisors.
 - (11) The employees of the municipal court of Ramsey County.
- (12) The principal administrative officer of the detention and corrections department, his first assistant, the superintendent of each departmental facility and his first assistant or chief deputy.
- (13) The chief executive officer of St. Paul-Ramsey Hospital and seven principal assistants.
- (14) The executive secretary or the principal administrative officer of the county and seven principal assistants, appointed and terminated by the executive secretary or the principal administrative officer, except that until January 1, 1980 such appointments and terms shall be submitted to the Ramsey County government study commission. Such consideration shall be advisory only.
- (15) The Ramsey County sheriff, his chief deputy, two principal assistants and a personal secretary.
- (16) The Ramsey County attorney, his first assistant, one principal assistant, and a personal secretary.
- (c) CLASSIFIED SERVICE. (1) The classified service includes all other offices or employments in the county and county agencies, and all officers and employees not
- Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

expressly placed in the unclassified service.

- (2) Each employee in the classified service is placed in a graded division except an employee whose position is in a certified bargaining unit as defined under the public employment labor relations act and an employee in an ungraded division established by the county board. The ungraded division, if one is established, includes each employee in a construction trade who is engaged in the work of repair, alteration or construction of buildings for which trade there is a generally established and recognized scale of wages inside the county.
- (3) (A) The superintendent and assistant superintendent of the Ramsey County nursing home are in the classified service.
- (B) The provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 393.07, Subdivision 5, are hereby superseded insofar as they may be inconsistent with this section.
- Sec. 3. Funds appropriated for the Lake Owasso Children's Home pursuant to Laws 1975, Chapters 242, Section 2, and 434, Section 2, Subdivision 17, may be disbursed to renovate and rehabilitate the home in addition to any other purpose provided by law or contract.
- Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 349.26, Subdivision 12, is amended to read:
- Subd. 12. No compensation shall be paid to any person in connection with the operation of a gambling device or the conduct of a raffle by a licensed organization except a licensed organization may elect to pay a percent of raffle ticket sales to nonprofit organizations selling for the licensed organization. No person who is not an active member of an organization, or its auxiliary, or the spouse or surviving spouse of an active member may participate in the organization's operation of a gambling device or conduct of a raffle except the licensed organization may utilize nonmember nonprofit organizations in raffle ticket sales.
- Sec. 5. EFFECTIVE DATE. Sections 1 and 2 are effective upon its approval by the governing body of Ramsey County and compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved June 1, 1979.

CHAPTER 314-H.F.No.1084

An act relating to financial reports; requiring the preparation of annual reports on state finances; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Sections 16A.055, 16A.50, 16A.55, Subdivision 1; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 16A.55, Subdivisions 2 to 9.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout